

For Opinion See [2006 WL 3230162](#), [445 F.Supp.2d 400](#), [2006 WL 453215](#), [414 F.Supp.2d 469](#)

United States District Court, S.D. New York.

M.K.B., O.P., L.W., M.A., Marieme Diongue, M.E., P.E., Anna Fedosenko, A.I., L.A.M., L.M., Denise Thomas, and J.Z., on their own behalf, and on behalf of their minor children and all others similarly situated, Plaintiffs,

v.

Verna EGGLESTON, as Commissioner of the New York City Human Resources Administration; Robert Doar, as Commissioner of the New York State Office of Temporary and Disability Assistance; and Antonia C. Novello, as Commissioner of the New York State Department of Health, Defendants.

No. 05 CV 10446 (JSR).

January 30, 2006.

State Defendants' Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Motion for Preliminary Injunction And Class Certification.

[Eliot Spitzer](#), Attorney General of the State of New York, Attorney for State defendants, 120 Broadway, 24th Floor, New York, New York 10271, (212) 416-8632. [Robert L. Kraft](#), Assistant Attorney General of Counsel.

#### Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ... 2

A. NEW YORK STATE PARTICIPATES IN FEDERALLY FUNDED ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS AND MUST COMPLY WITH ELIGIBILITY LIMITATIONS CONTAINED IN FEDERAL LAW ... 2

1. PROVIDING A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER IS A CONDITION OF ELIGIBILITY FOR FEDERALLY FUNDED BENEFIT PROGRAMS ... 3

2. ALIEN STATUS AFFECTS ELIGIBILITY TO RECEIVE BENEFITS THROUGH FEDERALLY FUNDED PROGRAMS ... 4

B. NEW YORK'S STATE-FUNDED PUBLIC ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS MEET THE NEEDS OF SOME PERSONS INELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE FEDERALLY FUNDED BENEFITS BUT HAVE THEIR OWN ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ... 8

C. STATE DEFENDANTS SUPERVISE THE ADMINISTRATION OF BENEFIT PROGRAMS BY LOCAL SOCIAL SERVICES DISTRICTS ... 10

1. GENERAL SUPERVISION THROUGH STATE REGULATIONS AND OTHER STATEWIDE INSTRUCTIONS TO LOCAL DISTRICTS ... 12

2. REVIEW OF SPECIFIC CASES THROUGH FAIR HEARINGS ...	12
3. THE OTDA OPERATES A COMPUTER SYSTEM THAT LOCAL SOCIALSERVICES DISTRICTS USE TO ADMINISTER PUBLIC ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS ...	18
D. THE PLAINTIFFS' FAIR HEARINGS ...	19
E. ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINT ...	23
ARGUMENT ...	25
POINT I THE PLAINTIFFS' REQUEST FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AGAINST THE STATE DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE DENIED ...	25
A. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN OF DEMONSTRATING THAT THEY WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT THE INJUNCTION ...	26
B. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN OF SHOWING CLEAR OR SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ...	31
1. THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT BARS PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS AGAINST THE STATE DEFENDANTS WHICH SEEK RETROSPECTIVE RELIEF FOR ALLEGED past VIOLATIONS OF FEDERAL LAW AND WHICH ALLEGE VIOLATIONS OF STATE LAW ...	32
2. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIM THAT THEY ARE ENTITLED TO FEDERAL FOOD STAMPS BECAUSE THEY ARE ELIGIBLE FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MEDICAID IS LIKELY TO BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE FOOD STAMP STATUTE EXPRESSLY HINGES SUCH ELIGIBILITY UPON RECEIPT OF DISABILITY-RELATED FEDERAL MEDICAID, NOT STATE MEDICAID ...	34
3. PLAINTIFFS' SUPERVISORY CLAIMS AGAINST THE STATE DEFENDANTS ARE LIKELY TO BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO MAINTAIN THESE CLAIMS since PLAINTIFFS EITHER OBTAINED FAVORABLE FAIR HEARING DECISIONS FROM STATE DEFENDANTS AND, IF DISSATISFIED WITH THOSE DECISIONS, FAILED TO SEEK AVAILABLE STATE COURT REVIEW, OR FAILED TO REQUEST FAIR HEARINGS FROM STATE DEFENDANTS ...	36
4. PLAINTIFFS SUPERVISORY CLAIMS AGAINST THE STATE DEFENDANTS ARE LIKELY TO BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS LACK A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION UNDER THE FOOD STAMP ACT OR THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT TO PRESCRIBE THE MANNER BY WHICH STATE DEFENDANTS MUST SUPERVISE THE ISSUES HEREIN, IN PARTICULAR AS PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT STATE DEFENDANTS' FAIR HEARING REVIEW OF THEIR CASES VIOLATED THE FEDERAL FOOD STAMPS OR MEDICAID STATUTES OR REGULATIONS ...	42
POINT II PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION OF A PROPOSED CLASS SHOULD BE DENIED ...	49
CONCLUSION ...	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<a href="#"><u>Alabama v. Pugh, 438 U.S. 781 (1978)</u></a> ...	32
---	----

[Alexandre v. Cortes](#), 140 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 1998) ... 41

[Aliessa v. Novello](#), 96 N.Y.2d 418 (2001) ... 10

[Allen v. Cuomo](#), 100 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 1996) ... 33

[Allen v. Wright](#), 468 U.S. 737 (1984) reh. denied, 468 U.S. 1250 (1984) ... 37

[Blessing v. Freestone](#), 520 U.S. 329 (1997) ... 46, 47, 48

[Califano v. Yamasaki](#), 442 U.S. 682 (1979) ... 50, 51

[Cokely v. NYCCOC](#), 2003 WL 1751738 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2003) ... 52

Ex parte [Young](#), 209 U.S. 123 (1908) ... 33

[Graus v. Kaladjian](#), 2 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) ... 49

[Green v. Mansour](#), 474 U.S. 64 (1985) ... 33

[Hegarty v. Perales](#), 168 A.D.2d 561 (2d Dep't 1990) ... 42

[In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litigation](#), 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir.2001) ... 52

[Jolly v. Coughlin](#), 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) ... 31

[Kentucky v. Graham](#), 473 U.S. 159 ... 33

[Latino Officers Ass'n v. City of New York](#), 196 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1999) ... 32

[Marino v. Ameruso](#), 837 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1988) ... 40

[New York State National Organization for Women v. Pataki](#), 261 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001) ... 40, 41

[Oberlander v. Perales](#), 740 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1984) ... 33

[Patterson v. Blum](#), 86 A.D.2d 893 (2d Dep't 1982) ... 42

[Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman](#), 465 U.S. 89 (1984) ... 32, 33

[Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.](#), 506 U.S. 139 (1993) ... 33

[Ouern v. Jordan](#), 440 U.S. 332 (1979) ... 32

[Reynolds v. Giuliani](#), 118 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) ... 51

[Reynolds v. Goord](#), 103 F. Supp. 2d316 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) ... 32

[Rivera v. Bane](#), Supreme Court, new York County, Index No. 45305/92 (Soto, J) ... 14, 20, 23, 39

<a href="#"><u>Rizzo v. Goode, 423 U.S. 362 (1976)</u></a> ...	38
<a href="#"><u>Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez v. DeBuono, 175 F.3d 227 (2nd Cir.1999), cert den., 531 U.S. 864 (2000)</u></a> ...	20, 25, 26
<a href="#"><u>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization, 426 U.S. 26 (1976)</u></a> ...	38
<i>Teytelman v. Wing</i> , P.E. Tr. 17-18 ...	22
<a href="#"><u>Trotman v. Palisades Interstate Park Commission, 557 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1977)</u></a> ...	32
<a href="#"><u>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982)</u></a> ...	32, 37, 38, 47
<a href="#"><u>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989)</u></a> ...	32
<a href="#"><u>Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment and Housing Authority, 479 U.S. 418 (1987)</u></a> ...	46
<i>United States Constitution</i>	
Article III ...	37, 38
Eleventh Amendment ...	passim
<i>Federal Statutes</i>	
<a href="#"><u>7 U.S.C. § 2011 et seq</u></a> ...	3
<a href="#"><u>7 U.S.C. § 2012(n)</u></a> ...	43, 48
<a href="#"><u>7 U.S.C. § 2012(n)(1)</u></a> ...	10, 24, 36, 43, 48
<a href="#"><u>7 U.S.C. § 2012(r)</u></a> ...	36
<a href="#"><u>7 U.S.C. § 2012(r)(2)(B)</u></a> ...	36
<a href="#"><u>7 U.S.C. § 2014(a)</u></a> ...	12
<a href="#"><u>7 U.S.C. § 2020</u></a> ...	3, 13, 43, 44, 45
<a href="#"><u>7 U.S.C. § 2020(b)</u></a> ...	44
<a href="#"><u>7 U.S.C. § 2020(d)</u></a> ...	43, 44
<a href="#"><u>7 U.S.C. § 2020(e)(10)</u></a> ...	13, 44
<a href="#"><u>7 U.S.C. § 2020(g)</u></a> ...	45
<a href="#"><u>8 U.S.C. § 1601 et seq</u></a> ...	4
<a href="#"><u>8 U.S.C. § 1601 (2)</u></a> ...	4, 5
<a href="#"><u>8 U.S.C. § 1612(a)(1)</u></a> ...	7

<a href="#">8 U.S.C. § 1612(a)(2)</a>	...	7	
<a href="#">8 U.S.C. § 1612(a)(2)(J)</a>	...	7	
<a href="#">8 U.S.C. § 1612(a)(2)(L)</a>	...	7	
<a href="#">8 U.S.C. § 1612(a)(2)(B)(C)</a>	...	7	
<a href="#">8 U.S.C. § 1612(a)(3)</a>	...	6, 7, 8, 36	
<a href="#">8 U.S.C. § 1612(a)(3)(B)</a>	...	6	
<a href="#">8 U.S.C. § 1612(a)(3)(F(ii))</a>	...	7, 36	
<a href="#">8 U.S.C. § 1612(b)(1)</a>	...	8	
<a href="#">8 U.S.C. § 1612(b)(2)</a>	...	8	
<a href="#">8 U.S.C. § 1612(b)(3)(A) and (C)</a>	...	7	
<a href="#">8 U.S.C. § 1641</a>	...	5, 6, 50	
<a href="#">8 U.S.C. § 1641(b)</a>	...	5	
<a href="#">8 U.S.C. § 1641(c)</a>	...	5, 6	
<a href="#">8 U.S.C. § 1641</a>	...	5, 6, 50	
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. § 601</a>	<i>et seq</i>	...	2
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. § 602</a>	...	3	
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. § 602(a)(4)</a>	...	10	
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. § 654a</a>	...	47	
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. § 1320b-7(a)(1)</a>	...	4	
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. § 1396</a>	<i>et seq</i>	...	2, 36
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. § 1396a</a>	...	3	
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(1)</a>	...	45	
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(3)</a>	...	13, 45	
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(5)</a>	...	10, 24, 45, 48	
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)</a>	...	34	
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(ii)</a>	...	34	
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(C)</a>	...	34	

[42 U.S.C. § 1396c](#) ... 46

[42 U.S.C. § 1983](#) ... 32, 40

*Federal Regulations*

[7 C.F.R. § 271.6\(a\)\(1\)](#) ... 44

[7 C.F.R. § 273.6\(a\)](#) ... 4

[7 C.F.R. § 273.6\(b\)\(2\)](#) ... 4

[42 C.F.R. §431.10](#) (Medicaid) ... 24, 48, 49

[42 C.F.R. § 435.910\(a\)](#) ... 4

[42 C.F.R. § 435.910\(e\)](#) ... 4

[45 C.F.R. § 307.10 \(1995\)](#) ... 47

*Federal Rules*

[Fed. R. Civ. P. 23](#) ... 51

[Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23\(a\)](#) ... 49

[Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23\(c\)\(1\)](#) ... 49, 50

[Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23\(c\)\(1\)\(A\)](#) ... 50

[Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23\(c\)\(1\)\(B\)](#) ... 50

[Fed. R. Evid. 802](#) ... 52

*State Statutes*

N.Y. Civil Practice Law and Rules

Article 78 ... 17, 40

[N.Y. SSL §§ 2\(1\)](#) ... 11

[N.Y. SSL §§ 2\(1\)\(6\)](#) ... 11

[N.Y. SSL §§ 17](#) ... 12

[N.Y. SSL §§ 20](#) ... 12

[N.Y. SSL §§ 21-a](#) ... 11

[N.Y. SSL §§ 21\(1\)](#) ... 18, 19

[N.Y. SSL §§ 21\(5\)](#) ... 18

<a href="#">N.Y. SSL § 22</a>	...13, 37
<a href="#">N.Y. SSL § 22(3)</a>	... 13
<a href="#">N.Y. SSL §§ 22(5)</a>	... 13
<a href="#">N.Y. SSL §§ 34</a>	... 12
<a href="#">N.Y. SSL §§ 56</a>	... 10
<a href="#">N.Y. SSL § 61</a>	... 10, 37
<a href="#">N.Y. SSL §§ 62</a>	... 11
<a href="#">N.Y. SSL §§ 95</a>	... 12
<a href="#">N.Y. SSL §§ 95(1)</a>	... 11
<a href="#">N.Y. SSL §§ 95(10)</a>	... 10
<a href="#">N.Y. SSL §§ 95(10(K))</a>	... 10
<a href="#">N.Y. SSL §§ 122</a>	... 9
<a href="#">N.Y. SSL §§ 131-a</a>	... 8, 12
<a href="#">N.Y. SSL §§ 158(1)</a>	... 8
<a href="#">N.Y. SSL §§ 158(1)(a), (B)</a>	... 9
<a href="#">N.Y. SSL §§ 158(1)(c)</a>	... 9
<a href="#">N.Y. SSL §§ 158(2)</a>	... 9
<a href="#">N.Y. SSL § 336</a>	... 12
<a href="#">N.Y. SSL §§ 358</a>	... 11
<a href="#">N.Y. SSL § 363-a</a>	... 11
<a href="#">N.Y. SSL § 363-a(2)</a>	... 12
<a href="#">N.Y. SSL §§ 365(1)</a>	... 11
<a href="#">N.Y. SSL § 366(1)(a)(1)</a>	... 9, 12
<i>Session Laws of New York</i>	
L. 1996 C. 474 § 233	... 11
L. 1997 C. 436 Part B § 122	... 11
<i>State Rules and Regulations</i>	

<a href="#">18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 358-3.4</a>	... 14, 15, 16
<a href="#">18 N.Y.C.R.R. §§ 358-3.7</a>	... 14
<a href="#">18 N.Y.C.R.R. §§ 358-4.2(c)</a>	... 14
<a href="#">18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 358-2.2</a>	... 21
<a href="#">18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 358-2.6</a>	... 13
<a href="#">18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 358-5.6</a>	... 15, 16
<a href="#">18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 358-5.9</a>	... 15
<a href="#">18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 358-5.9(a)</a>	... 15
<a href="#">18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 358-5.9(b)</a>	... 16
<a href="#">18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 358-6.4(c)</a>	... 17, 41
<a href="#">18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 360-2.9</a>	... 13, 15, 16, 17, 21, 41
18 N.Y.C.R.R. Part 358	... 13
